

Policy and Procedure

PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION POLICY AND CRITERIA ORPTCNEU042.0226	NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS ELEVIDYS (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension, for intravenous infusion)
Effective Date: 4/1/2026	Review/Revised Date: 07/24, 07/25, 02/26 (snm)
Original Effective Date: 04/24	P&T Committee Meeting Date: 02/24, 08/24, 08/25, 02/26
Approved by: Oregon Region Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee	

SCOPE:

Providence Health Plan and Providence Health Assurance as applicable (referred to individually as “Company” and collectively as “Companies”).

APPLIES TO:

Commercial
Medicare Part B
Medicaid

POLICY:

COVERED USES:

All Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved indications not otherwise excluded from the benefit.

REQUIRED MEDICAL INFORMATION:

For Commercial and Medicare Part B:

Delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl is not considered medically necessary for coverage due to lack of conclusive evidence confirming clinical efficacy.

For Medicaid:

All the following criteria must be met:

1. Documentation of genetically confirmed Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy
2. Documentation that patient does not have deletions of exon 8 or 9
3. For patients with deletions of exons 1 to 17 or exons 59 to 71, documentation that the provider and patient have discussed potential risks of treatment
4. Documentation that the following baseline tests are within normal limits:
 - a. Testing for anti-AAVrh74 antibodies (by ELISA)
 - b. Troponin-I
 - c. Platelets
 - d. Liver function
5. Documentation that patient is able to tolerate an elevated dose of prednisone for at least 60 days and complete necessary ongoing monitoring

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

6. Provider attestation that the provider and member have discussed potential risks of treatment. Informed consent is recommended as this therapy has shown that it does not change global motor function in 2 clinical trials. It is associated with serious side effects including injury to the liver and heart and it may prevent use of any future adeno-based gene therapy
7. Documentation that patient has not received a prior dose of an adeno-based gene therapy

EXCLUSION CRITERIA: N/A

AGE RESTRICTIONS:

Age must be appropriate based on FDA-approved indication

PRESCRIBER RESTRICTIONS:

Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, a neuromuscular specialist

COVERAGE DURATION:

Authorization will be approved for a one-time infusion per lifetime

Requests for indications that were approved by the FDA within the previous six (6) months may not have been reviewed by the health plan for safety and effectiveness and inclusion on this policy document. These requests will be reviewed using the New Drug and or Indication Awaiting P&T Review; Prior Authorization Request ORPTCOPS047.

Requests for a non-FDA approved (off-label) indication requires the proposed indication be listed in either the American Hospital Formulary System (AHFS), Drugdex, or the National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) and is considered subject to evaluation of the prescriber's medical rationale, formulary alternatives, the available published evidence-based research and whether the proposed use is determined to be experimental/investigational.

Coverage for Medicaid is limited to a condition that has been designated a covered line item number by the Oregon Health Services Commission listed on the Prioritized List of Health Care Services.

Coverage decisions are made on the basis of individualized determinations of medical necessity and the experimental or investigational character of the treatment in the individual case.

INTRODUCTION:

Delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl (Elevidys), is an adeno-associated virus vector-based gene therapy for treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD). Treatment is intended to slow or stabilize progression.

FDA APPROVED INDICATIONS:

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

Elevidys is indicated for the treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD) in individuals four years of age and older who are ambulatory and have a confirmed mutation in the dystrophin (*DMD*) gene.

POSITION STATEMENT:

There is evidence that delandistrogene moxeparvovec increased expression of Elevidys micro-dystrophin in skeletal muscle (surrogate endpoint) in ambulatory males 4-7 years with DMD^{10,12}. There is some debate whether the expression of Elevidys micro-dystrophin in muscles (surrogate endpoint used for accelerated approval) is predictive of clinical benefit⁴⁻⁶. The primary clinical outcome in the placebo-controlled study 102, assessed by the North Star Ambulatory Assessment (NSAA), was found not to be statistically significant. An exploratory subgroup analysis shows a numerical advantage in the NSAA score in those aged 4-5 years, Elevidys = 4.3 (0.7) points [N=8] and placebo = 1.9 (0.7) points [N=8]¹². Elevidys was first approved under accelerated approval for ambulatory males aged four to five years based on the surrogate endpoint of expression of truncated dystrophin (Elevidys micro-dystrophin) in skeletal muscle.

FDA expanded approval was based on the unpublished EMBARK trial and the open-label, single arm trial, Study 103.¹⁸ The primary evidence of effectiveness came from the EMBARK trial, a multi-center, randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled study in ambulatory males aged four to seven years. This study was intended to be the confirmatory trial for Elevidys' accelerated approval. The study did not show a statistically significant difference in its primary endpoint, mean change in NSAA total score from baseline at Week 52. Data from Study 103, an open-label, single arm trial, was used to assess efficacy in non-ambulatory and older individuals with DMD¹⁸. Elevidys has not yet been studied in a randomized trial in individuals 8 years of age or older or in non-ambulatory individuals of any age.

Background

Duchenne muscular dystrophy is a recessive X-linked genetic muscle disorder. It is a type of muscular dystrophy that affects almost exclusively males, with symptom onset usually between ages two and three with diagnosis usually by the age of five. DMD is characterized by progressive muscle weakness and atrophy which leads to respiratory failure or cardiomyopathy. Lower extremities are affected first and the ability to walk is often lost by the age of 12 or 13. There is a large heterogeneity in the disease and a standardized clinical course is not predictable. Improved respiratory and cardiac care have increased life expectancy into the fourth decade^{7,10}.

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

DMD results from mutation in the *DMD* (also known as dystrophin) gene leading to deficiency in the protein dystrophin. Dystrophin is located primarily in the skeletal and cardiac muscles. It helps strengthen muscle fibers and protect them from injury during contraction. Lack of functional dystrophin protein leads to chronic inflammation, atrophy, fibrosis, and fatty infiltration in muscles. The *DMD* (dystrophin) gene is one of the largest known human genes. DMD has a prevalence of approximately seven cases per 100,000 males worldwide. About 400-600 boys are born per year in the USA with DMD^{7,10,15}.

NSAA is a 17-item rating scale used to measure functional motor abilities in ambulatory children with DMD. It is used to monitor progression of the disease and treatment effects. A score of 0,1 or 2 is given in each of the 17 items. Scores range from 0-34 with higher scores indicate better performance. Highest possible score varies with age. Improvement on the NSAA can occur with standard of care alone in patients aged about four to six years. Peak scores are typically reached at six to seven years of age⁴.

There is no curative treatment for DMD. Current treatment includes supportive care and medications such as corticosteroids and exon-skipping therapies.

Corticosteroids, including prednisone and deflazacort (Emflaza) are a main stay of treatment for patients with DMD. The exact mechanism is unknown, but it is likely due to anti-inflammatory and immunomodulatory effects. Corticosteroids have been shown to slow the decline in muscle strength and function in patients with DMD.

Exon-skipping therapies (antisense oligonucleotides [ASOs]) target dystrophin pre-messenger ribonucleic acid (mRNA) and induce skipping of mutated exons of the *DMD* gene that disrupt downstream protein synthesis and lead to nonfunctional or absent dystrophin. Skipping mutated exons results in restoration of small amount of dystrophin that may be beneficial in slowing progression of the disease, though clinical correlation has yet to be established. All four antisense oligonucleotides available were approved under accelerate approval based on a surrogate marker, dystrophin production in skeletal muscle. Confirmatory trials are still pending. The manufacturer of viltolarsen (Viltepso) announced in May 2024 that the confirmatory trial, RACERS53 Study failed to meet its primary endpoint.

Micro-dystrophin as a surrogate endpoint and first FDA accelerated approval^{4,5,6}:

- Elevidys micro-dystrophin is a novel, engineered protein designed to function like natural dystrophin. It contains selected portions of the normal, wild type dystrophin. The pharmacologic effect in humans is unclear. There is some

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

debate whether the expression of micro-dystrophin in muscles is predictive of clinical benefit.

- Members of the FDA Review Committee did not consider that the available data supports the use of micro-dystrophin expression as a surrogate endpoint “reasonably likely to predict clinical benefit.” They stated, “although Elevidys micro-dystrophin may have a structural effect in muscle cells, its physiological meaningfulness remains unclear.”⁵
- The director of the Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research at the FDA; however, did find expression of micro-dystrophin reasonably likely to predict clinical benefit in the specific population of four- to five-year-olds. This was based on the exploratory subgroup analysis efficacy data in 4- to 5-year-olds (4.3 mean point increase compared to the 1.9 mean point increase which correlated with increased levels of micro-dystrophin protein expression).
- The Cellular, Tissue, and Gene Therapies Advisory Committee (CTGTAC) met on May 12, 2023, and voted eight to six in favor of accelerated approval. Some of the members who voted in favor of approval noted compelling data from the four year follow up of study 101 and had reservations regarding the clinical study evidence as well as the use of micro-dystrophin as a surrogate endpoint “reasonably likely to predict clinical benefit”.
- The Review Committee found the available data was not adequate to meet the threshold for accelerated approval and did not recommend approval of delandistrogene moxeparvovec. The decision to not approve accelerated approval of delandistrogene moxeparvovec (Elevidys) was overridden by the director of the Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research at the FDA.

On June 22, 2023, the FDA approved delandistrogene moxeparvovec (Elevidys) for the treatment of ambulatory pediatric patients aged four through five years with Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD). This indication was approved under accelerated approval based on the surrogate endpoint of expression of truncated dystrophin (Elevidys micro-dystrophin) in skeletal muscle.

FDA traditional approval and expanded approval

Two different FDA reviews concluded that the available data does not verify the clinical benefit of Elevidys and recommended against approval of a label expansion.^{18,19} The FDA clinical, clinical pharmacology, and statistical review of the supplemental Biologics License Application (sBLA) for Elevidys concluded that the EMBARK study along with Study 103 do not provide evidence to verify and confirm the benefit of Elevidys in ambulatory four to five year olds or for the expanded indication to other ages and non-ambulatory patients with DMD.¹⁹ The review highlighted that the EMBARK study failed to meet its primary endpoint and analyses of secondary endpoints was not prespecified and are therefore considered

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

exploratory only. With respect to Study 103, it was an open-label study with exploratory efficacy endpoints. The expression of Elevidys micro-dystrophin in muscle biopsy tissue was the primary endpoint. The review noted the uncertainty of the clinical meaningfulness of this change in micro-dystrophin and its use as a surrogate endpoint.¹⁹ Analysis of the secondary endpoints neither confirms nor disproves a benefit. In a memorandum, the Director of the Office of Clinical Evaluation (Cell and Gene Therapies) within the Super Office of Therapeutics Products (OTP) of the Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research (CBER) at the FDA, in concurrence with the Super Office Director, OTP, CBER, stated that she agrees the data provided does not support a label expansion. Regarding, the EMBARK study for ambulatory males, she notes the exploratory nature of the secondary endpoints and the lack of control of a Type 1 error.¹⁸

The Director of the Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research (CBER) at the FDA, Peter Marks, determined that there is evidence that verifies the clinical benefit of Elevidys for the treatment of DMD in ambulatory patients four years and older supporting traditional approval and sufficient evidence for the accelerated approval in non-ambulatory patients four years and older based on expression of Elevidys micro-dystrophin.¹⁷ In his memorandum he wrote the following with respect to the EMBARK study:

“...I find that the observations regarding the secondary endpoints and exploratory endpoints are compelling and, combined with other data provided in the efficacy supplement and the original BLA, meet the substantial evidence of effectiveness... to support traditional approval in the ambulatory population. These endpoints include improvements in time to rise from the floor, 10MWR, Ascend4, and CK levels.”

The memorandum indicates data to support accelerated approval in non-ambulatory individuals includes the increase in micro-dystrophin following Elevidys and Upper Limb assessment data from 6 non-ambulatory patients in Study 103. Accelerated approval for use in non-ambulatory individuals is based on the expression of Elevidys micro-dystrophin.¹⁷

Clinical Trials:

- FDA BLA submission includes data from three interventional clinical trials of delandistrogene moxeparvovec
 - Study 101 – phase 1, open label, single arm, N=4, safety was primary endpoint
 - Study 102 – phase 2, R, DB, PC
 - Study 103 – phase 1, open label, single arm, ongoing

Table 1: Summary of clinical trial NCT03769116 and NCT04626674

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

	Study 102 - Phase 2 (NCT03769116)	Study 103 - Phase 1 (NCT04626674)
Study Design	Part 1: R(1:1), DB, PC Part 2: Cross-over with blinding from part 1 Part 3: ongoing open-label follow up	Part 1: open label, single arm, 5 cohorts - focus on cohort 1 only Part 2: 5 year follow up
Study Duration	Part 1: 48 weeks Part 2: 48 weeks	Part 1: 12 weeks
Patient Population	N= 41 Ambulatory (walk independently) males aged 4 -7 with either a confirmed frameshift mutation or a premature stop codon mutation between exons 18 and 58 in the <i>DMD</i> gene.	Cohort 1 N=20 Ambulatory males aged 4–7 with a confirmed frameshift mutation, canonical splice site mutation, or premature stop codon mutation in the <i>DMD</i> gene (exons 18-79).
Key Inclusion criteria	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> On stable dose of corticosteroids for ≥ 12 weeks prior to infusion Baseline anti-AAVrh74 antibody titers <1:400 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> On stable dose of corticosteroids for ≥ 12 weeks prior to infusion Baseline anti-AAVrh74 antibody titers <1:400
Key exclusion criteria	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Exposure to an investigational or commercial gene therapy product Exposure to another investigational drug or exon-skipping medication within 6 months of screening 	Exposure to gene therapy, investigational medication, or any treatment designed to increase dystrophin expression within protocol-specified time limits.
Intervention	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Peripheral IV infusion of either placebo or Elevidys Part 1 dose: 1.33×10^{14} vg/kg (N = 8; intended dose), 12 patients received lower doses Part 2: all received intended dose 	Single peripheral IV infusion of 1.33×10^{14} vg/kg
Primary Endpoints	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Change from baseline in quantity of micro-dystrophin expression as measured by western blot at Week 12. Change from baseline NSAA total score at Week 48. 	Change from baseline in quantity of micro-dystrophin expression as measured by western blot at Week 12.
Results		

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

Baseline Characteristics	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Mean age: 6.3 years (range, 4.34–7.98 years) • Mean weight: 22.4 kg (range, 15.0–34.5 kg) • Mean time to rise from floor: 4.3 seconds (range, 2.7–10.4 seconds) • Mean NSAA total score: 21.2 points (range, 13–29 points) • Unbalanced scores for NSAA <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Elevidys group 19.8 (3.3 SD) vs placebo 22.6 (3.3 SD) • Stratified by age not functional status • For sub-group analysis ages 4-5 (N=16) → well matched at baseline • Mean NSAA score: Elevidys group 20.1 (1.9 SD) vs placebo 20.4 (2.7 SD) • For sub-group analysis ages 6-7 (N=25) • Mean NSAA score: Elevidys group 19.6 (4.1 SD) vs placebo 24 (2.9 SD) 		
Primary Endpoint			
Western blot (% of Elevidys micro-dystrophin compared to control)¹	Part 1 (N = 6)	Part 2 (N = 21)	Cohort 1 (N = 20)
Mean change from baseline (SD)	43.4% (48.6)	40.7% (32.3)	54.2 (42.6)
Median change from baseline (min, max)	24.3% (1.6, 116.3)	40.8% (0.0, 92.0)	50.6 (4.8, 153.9)
NSAA Total Score			
Overall	Least-squares (LS) mean treatment difference between Elevidys, and placebo was not statistically significant: Difference = 0.8 (95% CI: -1.0, 2.7; P = 0.37)		N/A

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

Exploratory sub-group analysis for 4-5 years [LS mean change (SE)]	Elevidys = 4.3 (0.7) points [N=8] Placebo = 1.9 (0.7) points [N=8] *Trend correlating increased micro-dystrophin and improvement in NSAA score	
Exploratory sub-group analysis for 6-7 years [LS mean change (SE)]	Elevidys = -0.2 (0.7) points [N=11] Placebo = 0.5 (0.7) points [N=13]	
Safety From all trials	No deaths, 2 cases immune mediated myositis (1 life threatening), other serious adverse events include rhabdomyolysis, increased transaminases, liver injury, myocarditis, and troponin elevations. Most common reported side effects were nausea, vomiting, acute liver injury, pyrexia, and thrombocytopenia.	

¹Information from Elevidys package insert.

- FDA sBLA submission includes data from the confirmatory trial EMBARK and Study 103, a phase 1, open label, single arm uncontrolled trial.
- Study 103 was used to assess efficacy in non-ambulatory and older patients.
 - Exploratory efficacy endpoints: NSAA, Performance of Upper Limb (PUL) Version 2.0 [for non-ambulatory], 100-MWR time, Time to Rise, Time to Ascend 4 Steps, 10-MWR time
 - Non-ambulatory (N=8), Cohort 3 (mutations between exons 18-79, N=6) & cohort 5b (mutation in exons 1 to 17, N=2)
 - Ambulatory older patients aged 8-17 years (N=7), Cohort 2
 - Cohort 2 showed a mean decline in all efficacy measures; however, cannot determine if gene therapy did not have an effect or if decline would have been greater with just standard of care as there was no control group.
 - Non-ambulatory patients in cohort 3 showed a mean decline of 3.8 points in the PUL at Week 104. The Center Director noted in his memorandum that in a natural history study of 54 non-ambulatory patients the decline was 6.3 points.¹⁸
 - A mean increase in expression of micro-dystrophin (primary endpoint) was observed in all five cohorts; p<0.05
- EMBARK – ongoing Phase 3 confirmatory trial, unpublished at time of FDA-approval
 - EMBARK is a phase 3, randomized, two-part crossover, double-blind, placebo-controlled study, N=125
 - Patient Population:

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

- Included: Ambulatory, aged four through seven years, confirmed frameshift, splice site, premature stop codon, or other disease-causing mutation in the *DMD* gene starting at or after exon 18, Time to Rise < 5 seconds, NSAA score >16 and <29, had to be on stable corticosteroid dose
- Excluded: patients with exon 45 (inclusive), or in-frame deletions, in-frame duplications, and variants of uncertain significance, Left ventricular ejection fraction <40%, clinical signs and/or symptoms of cardiomyopathy
- Baseline Characteristics: mean age of six years, mean weight was 22 kg
- Results
 - Primary outcome, change from baseline in NSAA score at 52 weeks, was not statistically significant (mean difference of 0.65 points, $p = 0.2441$)
 - Key secondary outcomes: Difference in Time to Rise was -0.64 (-1.06, -0.23) seconds, 10-MWR was -0.42 (-0.71, -0.13) seconds, Time to Ascend 4 Steps was -0.36 (-0.71, -0.01) seconds, and in 100-MWR, was -3.29 (-8.28, 1.70) seconds

Safety

- Contraindications to delandistrogene moxeparvovec treatment include patients with any deletion in exon 8 and/or exon 9 in the *DMD* gene due to risk of immune-mediated myositis.
- Warnings and precautions include immune-mediated myositis (possible risk, with deletions in the *DMD* gene in exons 1 to 17 and /or exons 59 to 71), acute serious liver injury, myocarditis and troponin-I elevations, pre-existing immunity against AAVrh74 (baseline testing is required), infusion related reactions
- Adverse reactions with an incidence of at least 5% include vomiting and nausea, liver function test increase, pyrexia, and thrombocytopenia.
- Individuals who receive delandistrogene moxeparvovec likely cannot receive future adeno virus-based treatment due to possible immunologic cross-reactivity

In November 2025, the FDA completed a review of safety data due to fatal reports of acute liver failure received from clinical trial and postmarketing data and life-threatening mesenteric vein thrombosis, complicated by bowel ischemia and necrosis, and portal hypertension reported following serious non-fatal acute liver injury associated with Elevidys in a non-ambulatory DMD patient. Following this review, the FDA has updated the Boxed Warning to include new safety information on the risk of serious liver injury and acute liver failure including fatal outcomes and updated the indication of Elevidys to include only those patients that are ambulatory.²⁰

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

Based on all currently available information, there is insufficient evidence from controlled clinical trials to establish a clinical benefit such as improved motor function; therefore, coverage of this therapy is not considered medically necessary for Commercial or Medicare Part B. For Medicaid, coverage is per the recommendations outlined by the Oregon Health Authority.

TABLE 1: BILLING GUIDELINES AND CODING:

CODES ◇		
CODE	Code Description	Brand Name
J1413	Injection, delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl, per therapeutic dose	Elevidys
ADMINISTRATION ◇		
96365	Ther/proph/diag iv inf init	
96366	Ther/proph/diag iv inf addon	
96413	Chemo iv infusion 1 hr	
96415	Chemo iv infusion addl hr	

◇ Coding/Administration Notes:

- The above code list is provided as a courtesy and may not be all-inclusive. Inclusion or omission of a code from this policy neither implies nor guarantees reimbursement or coverage. Some codes may not require routine review for medical necessity, but they are subject to provider contracts, as well as member benefits, eligibility and potential utilization audit.

- HCPCS/CPT code(s) may be subject to National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) procedure-to-procedure (PTP) bundling edits and daily maximum edits known as “medically unlikely edits” (MUEs) published by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). This policy does not take precedence over NCCI edits or MUEs. Please refer to the CMS website for coding guidelines and applicable code combinations.

REFERENCE/RESOURCES:

1. Elevidys package insert. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc. Cambridge, MA: September 2024.
2. Elevidys In: DRUGDEX System [Internet database]. Greenwood Village, Colo: Thomson Reuters (Healthcare) Inc. Updated periodically. Accessed July 10, 2025.
3. Elevidys In: Lexi-Drugs Online [Internet database]. Hudson, OH: Lexi-Comp, Inc. Updated periodically. Accessed July 10, 2025.
4. Food and Drug Administration. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. STN 125784/0 BLA Clinical Review Memorandum. Available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/170230/download?attachment> (Accessed July 10, 2025).
5. Food and Drug Administration. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. Summary basis for regulatory action – Elevidys. BLA STN: 125781/0.

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

- Available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/169746/download?attachment> (Accessed July 10, 2025).
6. Food and Drug Administration. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. Center director decisional memo. BLA 125781. Available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/169707/download?attachment> (Accessed July 10, 2025).
 7. National Organization for Rare Diseases. Duchenne muscular dystrophy. Available at <https://rarediseases.org/rare-diseases/duchenne-muscular-dystrophy/> (Accessed July 10, 2025).
 8. Birnkrant DJ, Bushby K, Bann CM, *et al*; DMD Care Considerations Working Group. Diagnosis and management of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, part 1: diagnosis, and neuromuscular, rehabilitation, endocrine, and gastrointestinal and nutritional management. *Lancet Neurol*. 2018 Mar;17(3):251-267.
 9. Muscular dystrophy association. About Duchenne muscular dystrophy. Available at <https://www.mda.org/disease/duchenne-muscular-dystrophy> (Accessed January 8, 2024)
 10. Zaidman CM, Proud CM, McDonald CM, Lehman KJ, Goedecker NL, Mason S, Murphy AP, Guridi M, Wang S, Reid C, Darton E, Wandel C, Lewis S, Malhotra J, Griffin DA, Potter RA, Rodino-Klapac LR, Mendell JR. Delandistrogene Moxeparvovec Gene Therapy in Ambulatory Patients (Aged ≥4 to <8 Years) with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy: 1-Year Interim Results from Study SRP-9001-103 (ENDEAVOR). *Ann Neurol*. 2023 Nov;94(5):955-968.
 11. Mendell JR, Sahenk Z, Lehman KJ, Lowes LP, Reash NF, Iammarino MA, Alfano LN, Lewis S, Church K, Shell R, Potter RA, Griffin DA, Hogan M, Wang S, Mason S, Darton E, Rodino-Klapac LR. Long-term safety and functional outcomes of delandistrogene moxeparvovec gene therapy in patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy: A phase 1/2a nonrandomized trial. *Muscle Nerve*. 2023 Aug 14.
 12. Mendell JR, Shieh PB, McDonald CM, Sahenk Z, Lehman KJ, Lowes LP, Reash NF, Iammarino MA, Alfano LN, Sabo B, Woods JD, Skura CL, Mao HC, Staudt LA, Griffin DA, Lewis S, Wang S, Potter RA, Singh T, Rodino-Klapac LR. Expression of SRP-9001 dystrophin and stabilization of motor function up to 2 years post-treatment with delandistrogene moxeparvovec gene therapy in individuals with Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Front Cell Dev Biol*. 2023 Jul 11;11:1167762.
 13. OSU Drug Use Research & Management Program. Drug class update with new drug evaluation: drugs for Duchenne muscular dystrophy. Available at https://www.orpd.org/durm/meetings/meetingdocs/2024_02_01/drafts/DMD_ClassUpdateNDE.pdf (Accessed July 10, 2025).

**PHARMACY PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
POLICY AND CRITERIA
ORPTCNEU042**

**NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ELEVIDYS**
(delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl suspension,
for intravenous infusion)

14. Sarepta therapeutics. Press release. Sarepta therapeutics announces topline results from EMBARK, a global pivotal study of Elevidys gene therapy for muscular dystrophy. Available at <https://investorrelations.sarepta.com/node/22976/pdf> (Accessed July 10, 2025).
15. Crisafulli S, Sultana J, Fontana A, Salvo F, Messina S, Trifirò G. Global epidemiology of Duchenne muscular dystrophy: an updated systematic review and meta-analysis. *Orphanet J Rare Dis*. 2020 Jun 5;15(1):141.
16. A gene transfer therapy study to evaluate the safety and efficacy of delandistrogene moxeparvovec (SRP-9001) in participants with Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD) (EMBARK). ClinicalTrials.gov identifier: NCT05096221. Updated November 7, 2023. Available from <https://classic.clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT05096221> (accessed July 10, 2025).
17. Food and Drug Administration. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. Center director decisional memo. BLA 125781/Amendment 34. Available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/179485/download?attachment> (accessed July 10, 2025).
18. Food and Drug Administration. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. Office director memorandum. Office of clinical evaluation. Summary of regulatory decision on biologics license application. sBLA 12578/134. Available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/179487/download?attachment> (accessed July 10, 2025).
19. Food and Drug Administration. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. STN 125784/34 BLA Integrated Clinical and Clinical Pharmacology Review Memorandum. Available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/179486/download?attachment> (accessed July 10, 2025).
20. Food and Drug Administration. FDA Safety Communication. November 2025. Available at <https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/safety-availability-biologics/fda-takes-action-new-boxed-warning-acute-serious-liver-injury-and-acute-liver-failure-following> (accessed February 19, 2026).